
 

 

 

21 October 2024 

At 1.00 pm 

 

Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2023/24 and Audit 
Risk and Compliance Committee - Membership, Terms of Reference, Internal Audit 
Charter, Strategic Work Plan and Risk Appetite Statement 

4.   Presentation of the 2023/24 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council 

5.   Investments Held as at 31 August 2024 

6.   Investments Held as at 30 September 2024 

7.   Lease Variation – Palace Cinema Nominees Pty Ltd - Chauvel Cinema, Paddington 

8.   Lease Approval - Level 18, 456 Kent Street, Sydney - JTB Oceania Pty Ltd 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The 
[...]
.nsw.gov.au/


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders 
Committee are submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 12 August 2024 

1

Item 1.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 
 

 

Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2023/24 and 
Audit Risk and Compliance Committee - Membership, Terms of Reference, 
Internal Audit Charter, Strategic Work Plan and Risk Appetite Statement 

File No: S083523 

Summary 

In December 2023 the Local Government (General) Amendment (Audit, Risk, and 
Improvement Committees) Regulation 2023 was made under the Local Government Act 
1993. The NSW Office of Local Government (OLG) also issued their guidelines to councils.  

These guidelines articulate clear principles and specific core requirements for Audit Risk and 
Compliance Committees, internal audit and risk management functions. The requirements 
align with the Institute of Internal Auditors' International Professional Practices Framework 
(IPPF or the standards). This report advises the Council of newly established requirements 
for the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee (ARCC) and tables various reports and 
associated documents for the Council's adoption. These are: 

• Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2023/24 

• Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Strategic Work Plan 2024-2028 

• Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Terms of Reference 

• Internal Audit Charter 

• Recommendations for the appointment of additional external independent members for 
the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee 

• Risk appetite statement 

Additionally, under the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 s 216C Council may 
appoint one councillor, who must not be the Lord Mayor, to the Audit Risk and Compliance 
Committee. 

  

1

Item 3.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 
 

 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee's 2023/24 Annual Report as 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council approve the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee's Strategic Work Plan 
2024 - 2028 as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) Council approve the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee's Terms of Reference at 
Attachment C to the subject report; 

(D) Council approve the Internal Audit Charter as shown at Attachment D to the subject 
report;  

(E) Council adopt the Risk Appetite Statement as shown at Attachment E to the subject 
report; and 

(F) Council approve the appointment of Rosemary Milkins and Robert Lagaida as 
additional independent members for the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee for a 
four year period commencing from 1 December 2024; and 

(G) Council appoint Councillor ___________ as the council representative member to the 
Audit Risk and Compliance Committee for a period of four years. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Audit Risk and Compliance Committee (ARCC) Annual Report to 
Council 2023/24 

Attachment B. Audit Risk and Compliance Committee - Strategic Work Plan 2024 - 
2028 

Attachment C. Audit Risk and Compliance Committee - Terms of Reference 

Attachment D. Internal Audit Charter 

Attachment E. Risk Appetite Statement 

Attachment F. CVs of Recommended Additional Members for the Audit Risk and 
Compliance Committee   

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The primary objectives of the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee (ARCC) are to: 

(a) assist the Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to: 

(i) financial reporting practices; 

(ii) business ethics, policies and practices; 

(iii) accounting policies; 

(iv) risk management and internal controls; and 

(v) compliance with laws, regulations, standards and best practice guidelines; 
and 

(b) ensure the integrity of the internal audit function. 

2. The council authorises the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee, within the scope of 
its role and responsibilities, to: 

(a) obtain any information it needs from any employee or external party (subject to 
their legal obligations to protect information); 

(b) discuss any matters with the external auditor or other external parties; 

(c) request the attendance of any employee or councillor at ARCC meetings; and 

(d) subject to confidentiality considerations, obtain external legal or other 
professional advice considered necessary to meeting its obligations. 

3. In December 2023, the Local Government (General) Amendment (Audit, Risk and 
Improvement Committees) Regulation 2023 was made under the Local Government 
Act 1993 (the "Act"). These provisions are now in force as part of the Local 
Government (Ge
[...]
024 to 21 July 2024. A total of 18 
applications were received. 

29. The selection panel consisted of the Acting Chair of the Audit Risk and Compliance 
Committee, Councillor Kok, the Director Legal and Governance, and the Manager 
Financial Planning and Reporting. It is noted that the selection panel held five 
interviews on 21 August 2024. 

30. It is recommended that Council appoint Rosemary Milkins and Robert Lagiada to the 
Audit Risk and Compliance Committee for a period of four years, commencing 1 
December 2024 in accordance with the new Audit Risk and Compliance Committee 
Terms of Reference. The selection panel confirms that the recommended appointees 
are eligible in accordance with the requirements of s 216E of the Local Government 
(General) Amendment (Audit, Risk and Improvement Committees) Regulation 2023, 
and that the recommended appointees are independent of Council in accordance with 
s 216F (including not having had any business dealings with the Council). 

31. The CVs of the recommended appointees are provided at Attachment E to the subject 
report. 

Appointment of Councillor member  

32. Under the Regulation s 216C Council may appoint one councillor, who must not be the 
Lord Mayor, to the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee. It is noted that the 
councillor member of the committee may not vote. The guidelines set out the eligibility 
criteria for the councillor member of the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee which 
include: 

(a) an ability to read and understand financial statements and a capacity to 
understand the ethical requirements of government (including potential conflicts 
of interest); 

(b) a good understanding of one or more of the following: 

(i) risk management 

(ii) performance management 

(iii) human resources management 

(iv) internal and external auditing 

(v) financial reporting 

(vi) accounting 

(vii) management control frameworks 

(viii) internal financial controls 

(ix) governance (including planning, repo
[...]
call for expressions of interest was advertised in mainstream media outlets, the City's website, 

and through the Institute of Internal Auditors. Applications were open from 25 September 2023 to 8 

October 2023. A total of 17 expressions were received.  

On 23 October 2023, Council appointed Councillor Robert Kok to participate in the interview 

process and preparation of recommendations to Council for the appointment of new external 

members to the Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee. It is noted that the selection panel 

14



2023/24 ARCC Annual Report to Council  

5 

consisted of the Chair of the Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee, a Councillor representative 

(Councillor Rober Kok) and the Chief Financial Officer.  

The selection panel recommended that Council appoint Stephen Horne to the Audit Risk and 

Compliance Committee for a period of four years, commencing 1 January 2024. The selection 

panel confirmed that the recommended appointee is eligible in accordance with the requirements 

of s 216E of the Local Government (General) Amendment (Audit, Risk and Improvement 

Committees) Regulation 2023, and that the recommended appointee is independent of the Council 

in accordance with s 216F (including not having had any business dealings with the Council).  

Meetings and attendance 
The Audit Risk and Compliance Committee (ARCC) met five times to consider matters relating to 

the financial, audit and risk management issues of the City of Sydney.  

In 2023/24 the ARCC: 

• endorsed the draft ARCC Terms of Reference 

• endorsed the draft Internal Audit Charter 

• endorsed the draft Risk Appetite Statement 

• endorsed the draft Risk Management Policy and Procedure 

• endorsed Compliance Obligations Policy 

• received regular reports on: 

o workplace health and safety and other compliance-related matters 

o IT security, including incidents and alignment with Essential 8 requirements 

o Improvement and Transformation (an overview of key pr
[...]
ws) 

Standard Agenda Items 
(Refer December 2024 meeting) 

 
Special Agenda Items 

- ARCC Charter review 

- Management Letter on the Audit 
for the Year Ended 30 June 2024 

- Annual Procurement and Contract 
Management update 

In-camera session following meeting 

Standard Agenda Items 
(Refer December 2024 meeting) 

 
Special Agenda Items 

- Verification of high-rated 
recommendations deemed completed 
by management 

- Internal Audit Charter review 

- Proposed four-year internal audit plan 

- Improvement and Transformation 
report (service reviews) 

- Update on the preparation of the 
general purpose financial report 
(memo, attachments, letter of 
engagement) 

In-camera session following meeting 
(TBC) 

 

  

32



ARCC Strategic Work Plan 
 

7 

Meeting planner - by financial year, 2025/26 ordinary meetings  

Meeting – Q1 (July – Sept 2025) Meeting – Q2 (Oct – Dec 2025) Meeting - Q3 (Jan – Mar 2026) Meeting - Q4 (Apr – June 2026) 

Standard Agenda Items 
- Welcome  

- Acknowledgement of Country 

- Apologies 

- Disclosure of interests 

- Confirmation of minutes 

- Review of action items 

- Internal audit 

- Risk, Compliance, and Governance, 

including an update on Modern Slavery 

RSG implementation 

- Legal 

- Safety 

- IT security 

- Finance 

- External audit 

- Other Committee Business 

Quarterly operating and capital works 

management accounts update  

Quarterly progress report, Asset 

Management Improvement Plan 

Special Agenda Items 

- Results of internal audit feedback  
- Update on the Generic Plans of 

Management Program (GPoM) 

- Annual ARCC self-assessment 

- Annual report from ARCC to Council 

- Annual Major Projects presentation 

In-camera session following meeting (TBC) 

Standard Agenda Items 
(Refer Meeting 1) 

 
Special Agenda Items 

- Verification of high-rated 
recommendations deemed 
completed by management 

- Improvement and Transformation 
Report (service reviews) 

- Final engagement closing report 

In-camera session following meeting 

(TBC) 

Standard Agenda Items 
(Refer Meeting 1) 

 
Special Agenda Items 

- ARCC Charter review 

- Management Letter on the Audit 
for the Year Ended 30 June 2024 

- Annual Procurement and Contract 
Management update 

In-camera session following meeting 
(TBC) 

Standard Agenda Items 
(Refer Meeting 1) 

 
Special Agenda Items 

- Verification of high-rated 
recommendations deemed completed 
by management 

- Internal Audit Charter review 

- Proposed four-year internal audit plan 

- Improvement and Transformation 
report (service reviews) 

- Update on the preparation of the 
general purpose financial report 
(memo, attachments, letter of 
engagement) 

In-camera session following meeting 
(TBC) 

 

  

33



ARCC Strategic Work Plan 
 

8 

Meeting planner - Financial statements review meeting, year ending 30 June 2025 

Financial Statements meeting (Date TBC October 2025) 

 
In-camera with AONSW/External Auditors 
 
Agenda Items 

- Welcome  

- Acknowledgement of Country 

- Apologies 

- Disclosure of interests 

- Confirmation of minutes 

- Review of action items 

- Finance and External Audit – Financial Statements 

- Any other business - Review of financial policies that include any major changes (as required) 

 

  

34



ARCC Strategic Work Plan 
 

9 

Annual Reports 

Audit and Risk Committee 

Annual Report to Council  

 

Chief Executive Officer 

Annual attestations (from 2024-25)  
- Audit Risk and Improvement Committee, including any non-compliances 

- Risk Management 

- Internal Audit 

 

End of Council Term Reports 

Audit and Risk Committee 
- Comprehensive independent assessment of all the matters listed in section 428A of the Local Government Act that have been reviewed during the 

council term. 
- Review of the effectiveness of the ARCC in conformance with the International Professional Practice Framework. 
 

Internal Audit Assessment 

Quality Assessment Review - Internal Audit unit 
[...]
costing including: 
o production of costing data and the introduction of standard chart of accounts 
o introduction of clinical costing systems in major hospitals 
o identification of teaching and research costs and assessment of public/private patient mi 

 
1987 - 1990 Manager, Planning and Economic Services (Maritime Services Board of NSW) 
1983 - 1987 Senior Budget Officer (The University of Sydney) 
1981 - 1983 Financial Accountant (The University of Sydney) 
1979 - 1981 Finance Officer (Conveyor and Hoist Pty Ltd) 

90



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 
 

Presentation of the 2023/24 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council
  

Document to Follow 

1

Item 4.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 

 

 

Investments Held as at 31 August 2024 

File No: X020701 

Summary 

This report provides details of the City’s investment portfolio and performance to 31 August 
2024. 

The City’s total Investment and Cash position was $834.0M at 31 August 2024, with 
investments earning interest of $3.5M for the month. 

Annual CPI inflation increased to 3.8 per cent in the June 2024 quarter, up from 3.6 per cent in 
the March 2024 quarter, but lower than the 4.1 per cent annual rise in the December 2023 
quarter. The rate of inflation remains above the Reserve Bank of Australia's (RBA) target range 
of two to three per cent. While global factors explain much of the variation in inflation, domestic 
factors also continue to play a role. Widespread upward pressures on prices remain, albeit 
moderating, in the economy due to strong demand, a tight labour market and capacity 
constraints in some sectors of the economy.  

The Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) board most recently raised the official cash rate on 7 
November 2023, by 25 basis points to 4.35 per cent, a 12-year high, up from the record low of 
0.10 per cent level in May 2022. While inflation appears to be trending down, economic 
analy
[...]
Index of 4.40 per cent and 
the enhanced benchmark of 4.71 per cent (BBR + 0.45 per cent). The benchmarks were 
endorsed in the revised Investment Strategy approved by Council in October 2023. 

1

Item 5.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 

 

 

It is worth noting that Council’s investment opportunities are constrained by a combination of 
legislation, regulation and any directions and guidelines issued by the Minister for the Office of 
Local Government. These guidelines were developed, in large part, as a response to the 
Global Financial Crisis and its impact on the local government sector's investments. They 
effectively limit the City's investment profile to something similar to a cash managed fund, 
which generally produce lower returns but provide a high level of security. The City's returns 
from the investment portfolio remain in line with cash managed funds in the market. 

This report includes graphs demonstrating that the City's liquidity profile continues to satisfy the 
requirements of the Policy, and charts that identify the distribution of the City's portfolio across 
credit ratings, investment product types and financial institutions. Separate charts depicting the 
City’s cumulative portfolio returns over and above both the 90-day Bloomberg AusBond and 
30-day Bank Bill Rate benchmarks have also been included to provide further insight into the 
City’s total investment portfolio performance. 

The structure of the City's investment portfolio continues to reflect the conservative approach 
outlined in the Investment Policy and Strategy, which remains appropriate for the current global 
and domestic economic conditions. The Policy and Strategy also maintain the City’s 
commitment to sustainable investments where returns and risks are equivalent, under the 
environmentally and socially responsible investment criteria. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Investment Report as at 31 August 2024 be received and no
[...]
 Council in October 2023. 

1

Item 6.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 

 

It is worth noting that Council’s investment opportunities are constrained by a combination of 
legislation, regulation and any directions and guidelines issued by the Minister for the Office of 
Local Government. These guidelines were developed, in large part, as a response to the 
Global Financial Crisis and its impact on the local government sector's investments. They 
effectively limit the City's investment profile to something similar to a cash managed fund, 
which generally produce lower returns but provide a high level of security. The City's returns 
from the investment portfolio remain in line with cash managed funds in the market. 

This report includes graphs demonstrating that the City's liquidity profile continues to satisfy the 
requirements of the Policy, and charts that identify the distribution of the City's portfolio across 
credit ratings, investment product types and financial institutions. Separate charts depicting the 
City’s cumulative portfolio returns over and above both the 90-day Bloomberg AusBond and 
30-day Bank Bill Rate benchmarks have also been included to provide further insight into the 
City’s total investment portfolio performance. 

The structure of the City's investment portfolio continues to reflect the conservative approach 
outlined in the Investment Policy and Strategy, which remains appropriate for the current global 
and domestic economic conditions. The Policy and Strategy also maintain the City’s 
commitment to sustainable investments where returns and risks are equivalent, under the 
environmentally and socially responsible investment criteria 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Investment Report as at 30 September 2024 be received and noted  

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Register of Investments and Cash as at 30 September 2024 

Attachment B. Investment Performance as at 30 September 2024 

 

  

2
[...]
 ADIs Bank Australia Limited 9.5 1.1

and Australian subsidiaries Bank of Queensland 28.0 3.3

of foreign institutions Bendigo & Adelaide Bank 11.5 1.4

Great Southern Bank (formerly Credit Union Australia) 6.5 0.8

ING Bank 100.0 11.9

Suncorp Bank 91.5 10.9

Macquarie Bank Ltd 14.0 1.7

Northern Territory Treasury Corporation 10.0 1.2

Newcastle Greater Mutual Group Ltd 7.3 0.9

Other ADI Total 278.3 33.192

Grand Total 838.3 100.0 100.000

INVESTMENT AND CASH DISTRIBUTION BY FINANCIAL INSTITUTION 

as at 30 September 2024

15



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 
 

Lease Variation – Palace Cinema Nominees Pty Ltd – Chauvel Cinema, 
Paddington  

Document to Follow 

1

Item 7.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 
 

Lease Approval - Level 18, 456 Kent Street, Sydney - JTB Oceania Pty Ltd 

File No: X104519 

Summary 

This report seeks Council approval for the renewal of a lease to JTB Oceania Pty Ltd for 
Level 18, Town Hall House, 456 Kent Street, Sydney, for a term of three years. 

Essential lease terms and conditions of the proposed lease are shown in Confidential 
Attachment A. 

This report recommends that Council approve granting this lease to JTB Oceania Pty Ltd. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the granting of a lease to JTB Oceania Pty Ltd for Level 18, 456 Kent 
Street, Sydney for a three-year term, commencing on 1 October 2024 and terminating 
on 30 September 2027 for the amount outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report; and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise the terms of the 
proposal and negotiate, execute and administer the terms of the lease relating to the 
proposal in accordance with Confidential Attachment A to the subject report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Essential Lease Terms and Conditions (Confidential) 

  

1

Item 8.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 Oct
[...]
93 - Sections 10A provide that a council may close to the 
public so much of its meeting as comprises the discussion of information that would, if 
disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the council is 
conducting (or proposes to conduct) business and if discussion of the information in an 
open meeting would, on balance be contrary to public interest. 

7. Attachment A contains confidential commercial information which, if disclosed, would 
confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the City is conducting (or 
proposes to conduct) business. 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 
 

8. Discussion of this matter in an open meeting would, on balance, be contrary to the 
public interest because it would compromise the City's ability to negotiate fairly and 
commercially achieve the best outcome for ratepayers. 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

9. Critical Dates are outlined in Confidential Attachment A. 

Options 

10. Should the Council decide not to proceed with this lease proposal, the premises would 
remain vacant, depriving the City of valuable income. Given the current market 
conditions and the extended time it has taken to lease other spaces in the building, 
leaving the premises vacant would result in a loss of potential revenue. This delay in 
securing a tenant could lead to additional operating costs and missed opportunities to 
generate income, especially in light of the recent challenges in attracting long-term 
tenants. 

Public Consultation 

11. There is no requirement for public consultation for this commercial lease. 

 

KIM WOODBURY 

Chief Operating Officer  

Valerie Astalos, Commercial Property Manager 

3



Document is Restricted

4

CONFIDENTIAL 
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2023/24 and Audit Risk and Compliance Committee - Membership, Terms of Reference, Internal Audit Charter, Strategic Work Plan and Risk Appetite Statement
	Attachment A - Audit Risk and Compliance Committee (ARCC) Annual Report to Council 2023/24
	Attachment B - Audit Risk and Compliance Committee - Strategic Work Plan 2024 - 2028
	Attachment C - Audit Risk and Compliance Committee - Terms of Reference
	Attachment D - Internal Audit Charter
	Attachment E - Risk Appetite Statement
	Attachment F - CVs of Recommended Additional Members for the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee
	RosemaryMilkins-CV-redacted
	RobertLagaida-CV-redacted


	4 Presentation of the 2023/24 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council
	5 Investments Held as at 31 August 2024
	Attachment A - Register of Investments and Cash as at 31 August 2024
	ATTACHMENT A COVER - INVESTMENTS
	Register of Investments and Cash August 2024

	Attachment B - Investment Performance as at 31 August 2024.pdf
	ATTACHMENT B COVER - INVESTMENTS 
	INVESTMENTGRAPH August 2024 and 30 Day


	6 Investments Held as at 30 September 2024
	Attachment A - Register of Investments and Cash as at 30 September 2024
	ATTACHMENT A COVER - INVESTMENTS
	Register of Investments and Cash September 2024

	Attachment B - Investment Performance as at 30 September 2024
	ATTACHMENT B COVER - INVESTMENTS 
	INVESTMENTGRAPH September 2024 and 30 Day


	7 Lease Variation – Palace Cinema Nominees Pty Ltd - Chauvel Cinema, Paddington
	8 Lease Approval - Level 18, 456 Kent Street, Sydney - JTB Oceania Pty Ltd
	Attachment A - Essential Lease Terms and Conditions (Confidential)






Minutes of the meeting


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee - 21 October 
2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 
Councillor Zann Maxwell , Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, 
Councillor Robert Kok (Deputy Chair), Councillor Jess Miller, Councillor Matthew 
Thompson, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM, Councillor Mitch Wilson and 
Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 1.02pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Maxwell, Miller, Thompson, Weldon, Wilson 
and Worling. 

Order of Business 

Following Item 6, at 1.34pm, the Chair (the Lord Mayor) moved a procedural motion (seconded by 
Councillor Kok) to alter the order of business, such that Items 3 and 4 of the Transport, Heritage 
and Planning Committee be brought forward and considered before Item 7 of the Corporate, 
Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, for the convenience of the public present. The 
procedural motion was carried unanimously. 

Closed Meeting 

At 2.41pm, the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee resolved to close the 
meeting to the public to discuss Item 7 on the agenda. 

Open Meeting 

At 3.11pm, the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee was 
reopened to the public. 

The meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee concluded at 3.13pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Worling –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee of 
Monday 12 August 2024, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 

 
The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2023/24 and Audit 
Risk and Compliance Committee - Membership, Terms of Reference, Internal Audit 
Charter, Strategic Work Plan and Risk Appetite Statement 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee's 2023/24 Annual Report as shown 
at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council approve the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee's Strategic Work Plan 2024 - 
2028 as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) Council approve the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee's Terms of Reference at 
Attachment C to the subject report; 

(D) Council approve the Internal Audit Charter as shown at Attachment D to the subject report;  

(E) Council adopt the Risk Appetite Statement as shown at Attachment E to the subject report; 
and 

(F) Council approve the appointment of Rosemary Milkins and Robert Lagaida as additional 
independent members for the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee for a four year period 
commencing from 1 December 2024; and 

(G) Council appoint Councillor Robert Kok as the council representative member to the Audit Risk 
and Compliance Committee for a period of four years.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Worling, and 
carried unanimously.) 

S083523 

Speaker 

Carolyn Walsh (Chair, Audit Risk and Compliance Committee) addressed the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee on Item 3. 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 

 

 

Item 4 

Presentation of the 2023/24 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) receive the Financial Statements for City of Sydney for the year ended 30 June 2024, as 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) authorise the Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore, Councillor Robert Kok (member - Audit, 
Risk and Compliance Committee), Chief Executive Officer, and the Acting Chief Financial 
Officer to sign the General Purpose Financial Statements; 

(C) authorise the Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore, Councillor Robert Kok (member - Audit, 
Risk and Compliance Committee), Chief Executive Officer, and the Acting Chief Financial 
Officer to sign the Special Purpose Financial Statements; 

(D) receive the auditor's reports on the 2023/24 Annual Financial Statements as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(E) authorise that notice be given, through Sydney Your Say, of public presentation of the audited 
2023/24 Financial Statements for the City of Sydney at the Council meeting on 
25 November 2024.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X084202 

Speaker  

Carolyn Walsh (Chair, Audit Risk and Compliance Committee) addressed the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee on Item 4. 

Item 5 

Investments Held as at 31 August 2024 

It is resolved that Investment Report as at 31 August 2024 be received and noted. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X020701 

Item 6 

Investments Held as at 30 September 2024 

It is resolved that Investment Report as at 30 September 2024 be received and noted  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X020701 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 21 October 2024 

 

Item 7 

Lease Variation – Palace Cinema Nominees Pty Ltd - Chauvel Cinema, Paddington 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee decided that consideration of this 
matter shall be deferred to the meeting of Council on 28 October 2024. 

Officer’s Recommendation 

The officer’s recommendation to the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee was 
as follows -  

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve a variation to the lease with Palace Cinema Nominees Pty Ltd for Cinema 1 
and 2, 247 Oxford Street, Paddington (Chauvel Cinema) from 1 November 2024 for the 
remaining lease term to 6 March 2026 for the amount outlined in Confidential Attachment A to 
the subject report; and  

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into and administer any 
documentation required to give effect to the variation to the lease referred in (A) above and in 
accordance with Confidential Attachment A to the subject report.  

Officer’s Report 

The officer’s report on this matter can be found at Item 7 on the agenda of the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee on 21 October 2024. 

X103824 

Item 8 

Lease Approval - Level 18, 456 Kent Street, Sydney - JTB Oceania Pty Ltd 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the granting of a lease to JTB Oceania Pty Ltd for Level 18, 456 Kent Street, 
Sydney for a three-year term, commencing on 1 October 2024 and terminating on 30 
September 2027 for the amount outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 
and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise the terms of the proposal and 
negotiate, execute and administer the terms of the lease relating to the proposal in 
accordance with Confidential Attachment A to the subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X104519 


